

No. 19-1080

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

REBECCA ADDUCCI, Director of the Detroit District of United States  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

D. Ct. No. 2:17-cv-11910

---

**PETITIONERS-APPELLEES' BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
1514 Wealthy Street SE, Ste 260  
Grand Rapids, MI 49506  
(616) 301-0930  
[maukerman@aclumich.org](mailto:maukerman@aclumich.org)

*Counsel for Appellees*

Judy Rabinovitz (NY Bar JR-1214)  
Lee Gelernt (NY Bar LG-8511)  
Anand Balakrishnan (Conn. Bar  
430329)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation Immigrants' Rights Project  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2618  
[jrabinovitz@aclu.org](mailto:jrabinovitz@aclu.org)  
[lgelernt@aclu.org](mailto:lgelernt@aclu.org)  
[abalakrishnan@aclu.org](mailto:abalakrishnan@aclu.org)

Margo Schlanger (P82345)  
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU Fund  
of Michigan  
625 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109  
734-615-2618  
[margo.schlanger@gmail.com](mailto:margo.schlanger@gmail.com)

*Counsel for Appellees*

Nadine Yousif (P80421)  
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU Fund  
of Michigan  
Code Legal Aid Inc.  
27321 Hampden St.  
Madison Heights, MI 48071  
(248) 894-6197  
[nadinek@codelegalaid.com](mailto:nadinek@codelegalaid.com)

*Counsel for Appellees*

*Counsel for Appellees*  
Kimberly L. Scott (P69706)  
Wendolyn Wrosch Richards (P67776)  
Cooperating Attorneys, ACLU Fund  
of Michigan  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, PLC  
101 N. Main St., 7th Floor  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 668-7696  
[scott@millercanfield.com](mailto:scott@millercanfield.com)  
[richards@millercanfield.com](mailto:richards@millercanfield.com)

*Counsel for Appellees*

William W. Swor (P21215)  
William W. Swor & Associates  
1120 Ford Building  
615 Griswold Street  
Detroit, MI 48226  
[wwswor@sworlaw.com](mailto:wwswor@sworlaw.com)

*Counsel for Appellee*

*Usama Jamil Hamama*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Procedural History.....	2
II.   Factual Basis for the Zadvydas Order.....	4
III.  Factual Basis for the Sanctions Order.....	8
A.   The Government Presented False Information that Persuaded the District Court to Defer Ruling on the Zadvydas Claim, Leaving Over a Hundred Class Members Detained.....	9
B.   Discovery Exposed that Respondents’ Sworn Statements Were False.....	10
C.   Respondents Violated Discovery Orders, Notwithstanding the Court’s Repeated Warnings of Possible Sanctions.....	13
D.   The Government Continued to Disregard Discovery Orders.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ordering Release Because Removal Was Not Significantly Likely in the Reasonably Foreseeable Future.....	19
A.   Standard of Review.....	19
B.   The District Court Correctly Applied Zadvydas to Post- Order Detainees.....	20
C.   The District Court Correctly Found that Pre-Order Detainees Cannot Be Detained Indefinitely.....	20

1.	The Constitutional Limits on Civil Immigration Detention Apply Equally to Pre- and Post-Order Detention.....	20
2.	§1226(a) Must Be Interpreted To Incorporate the Zadvydas Standard .....	27
D.	The District Court’s Factual Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous .....	29
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ordering Release as a Sanction Where Respondents Presented False Declarations and Willfully Refused to Comply with Discovery Orders .....	33
A.	Standard of Review and Legal Framework .....	33
B.	The District Court’s Assessment of the Evidence Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	34
III.	The District Court Properly Granted Class-Wide Relief.....	42
A.	Standard of Review .....	42
B.	This Court Should Remand So the District Court Can Consider the Impact of Hamama I on §1252(f)(1) in the First Instance .....	42
C.	§1252(f)(1) Governs Only Injunctions .....	43
1.	§1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude Class-Wide Habeas Relief.....	44
2.	§1252(f)(1) Does Not Foreclose Class-Wide Sanctions.....	47
3.	§1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude Declaratory Relief .....	49
D.	§1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude An Order Implementing a Statute.....	50
E.	Respondents’ Commonality Objections Are Not Properly Before the Court, and in Any Event Petitioners’ Zadvydas Claim Raises Common Questions.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	60

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-1080

Case Name: Usama Hamama, et al. v. Rebecca Adducci, et al.

Name of counsel: Kimberly L. Scott

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Petitioners-Appellees

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? If Yes, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party:

No

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? If yes, list the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest:

No

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on August 2, 2019 the foregoing document was served on all parties or their counsel of record through the CM/ECF system if they are registered users or, if they are not, by placing a true and correct copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to their address of record.

S: Kimberly L. Scott  
101 N. Main Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

This statement is filed twice, when the appeal is initially opened and later, in the principal briefs, immediately preceding the table of contents. See 6th Cir. R. 26.1 on page 2 of this form.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	24
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>withdrawn on reh’g on other grounds</i> , <i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Bank One of Cleveland, N.A. v. Abbe</i> , 916 F.2d 1067 (6th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Bentkowski v. Scene Magazine</i> , 637 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	46
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	56
<i>Caudell v. City of Loveland</i> , 226 F. App’x 479 (6th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	34, 40, 48
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 691 F.2d 837 (7th Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	33
<i>Davis v. Rouse</i> , No. WDQ-08-cv-3106, 2012 WL 3059569 (D. Md. July 25, 2012).....	49
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	21, 26, 45
<i>Diaz v. Hott</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 618 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	51
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22

*Diouf v. Napolitano*, 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

*In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.*, 963 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1992) .....19

*Edwin G. v. Washington*, No. 97-1177, 2001 WL 196760 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2001).....49

*Fencorp Co. v. Ohio Kentucky Oil Corp.*, 675 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 2012).....41

*FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo*, 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....49

*Pharmacy Records v. Nassar*, 379 F.App’x 522 (6th Cir. 2010) .....48

*First Bank of Marietta v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.*, 307 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2002).....34, 35, 38

*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....23, 24, 25

*Fuery v. City of Chicago*, 900 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2018).....37

*Gooch v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am.*, 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....49

*Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison*, 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....22

*Guggenheim Capital, LLC v. Birnbaum*, 722 F.3d 444 (2nd Cir. 2013).....41

*Harris v. Nelson*, 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....46

*Herron v. Jupiter Transp. Co.*, 858 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1998) .....40

*Hester v. Vision Airlines, Inc.*, 687 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012).....34

*Howell v. Hodge*, 710 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2013) .....24

*I.N.S. v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....45

*Inland Bulk Transfer Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.*, 332 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 2003).....39

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018) .....*passim*

*Kansas v. Hendricks*, 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....24

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....25

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015) .....23, 25

*Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.*, 281 F.R.D. 373 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....34

*Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.*, 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....41, 48

*Ly v. Hansen*, 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) .....*passim*

*Metz v. Unizan Bank*, 655 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2011) .....34

*Moore v. Napolitano*, 723 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2010) .....34

*Morrow v. Harwell*, 768 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985) .....50

*Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.*, 427 U.S. 639  
(1976) .....40, 42

*Nielsen v. Preap*, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....19, 49, 52

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....46

*Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert*, 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019) .....53

*Pak v. Reno*, 196 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 1999) .....45

*PGBA, LLC v. United States*, 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....50

*Phan v. Reno*, 56 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (W.D. Wash. 1999) (en banc) .....55

*Pope v. Krueger*, 762 F. App’x 347 (7th Cir. 2019) .....48

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) .....51

*Ramadan v. Gonzales*, 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007) .....45

*Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater*,  
465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006) .....47

*Reg’l Refuse Sys., Inc. v. Inland Reclamation Co.*, 842 F.2d 150  
(6th Cir. 1988) .....41

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC)*, 525 U.S. 471  
(1999) .....43, 44, 48



*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....25

*Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*, 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....56

*River City Capital, L.P. v. Board of Cty. Com’rs*, 491 F.3d 301  
(6th Cir. 2007).....48

*Rosales-Garcia v. Holland*, 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003) .....24, 31, 56

*Sahyers v. Prugh, Holliday & Karatinos, P.L.*, 560 F.3d 1241  
(11th Cir. 2009).....49

*Santobello v. New York*, 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....23

*Schall v. Martin*, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....25

*Scott v. Clarke*, No. 3:12-CV-00036, 2014 WL 1463755  
(W.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2014) .....49

*SEC v. China Infrastructure Inv. Corp.*, 189 F. Supp. 3d 118  
(D.D.C. 2016) .....41

*Shefqet v. Ashcroft*, No. 02 C 7737, 2003 WL 1964290  
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2003) .....31

*Sommer v. Davis*, 317 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2003) .....33

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....50

*Taylor v. Medtronics, Inc.*, 861 F.2d 980 (6th Cir. 1988) .....41

*United States v. Bradshaw*, 102 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 1996).....32

*United States v. Parrett*, 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008) .....42

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....23, 25

*Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.*, 239 F.R.D. 81 (D.N.J. 2006) .....34

*Willy v. Coastal Corp.*, 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....47

*Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....42, 56

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....*passim*

*Ziglar v. Abbassi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....46

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §1225 .....17

8 U.S.C. §1226(c) .....*passim*

8 U.S.C. §1231 .....*passim*

8 U.S.C. §§1252(a), (g).....45

8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b), (d).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....43
